

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
6/29/2020 1:18 PM

NO. 54335-4-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT J. HILL,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT,  
ROBERT J. HILL

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE FRANK E. CUTHBERTSON, JUDGE

---

STEPHANIE TAPLIN  
Attorney for Appellant  
Newbry Law Office  
623 Dwight St.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 876-5567

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	ARGUMENT .....	12
	A. Juror Misconduct Deprived Mr. Hill of his Constitutional Right to Due Process.....	12
	1. Juror X committed misconduct by threatening another juror during deliberations.....	13
	2. The trial court’s response to the juror misconduct amounted to abuse of discretion. ....	17
	3. Denial of a fair and impartial jury was structural error, requiring reversal. ....	21
	B. The State Failed to Prove that Mr. Hill Committed Burglary by the Alternative Means of “Unlawfully Entering” the Store.....	23
	C. The Prosecutor Committed Prejudicial Misconduct During Rebuttal Closing Argument.....	26
	1. The prosecutor committed prejudicial misconduct by encouraging the jury to speculate about why the store video lacked audio.....	26
	2. The prosecutor committed prejudicial misconduct by reversing the burden of proof in closing argument. ....	29
	D. The Trial Court Failed to Even Consider the Mitigating Circumstance Raised by Mr. Hill.....	32
	E. Cumulative Error Denied Mr. Hill Due Process.....	33
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Avila v. City of New York</i> , 73 A.D.3d 444, 901 N.Y.S.2d 23 (2010) .....	14-17
<i>Bostick v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 774 Fed. Appx. 600 (11th Cir.2019).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967).....	21
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976).....	26
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858, 109 S.Ct. 2237, 104 L.Ed. 2d 923 (1989).....	21
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	29
<i>Matter of Lui</i> , 188 Wn.2d 525, 397 P.3d 90 (2017).....	13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....	22
<i>Oswald v. Bertrand</i> , 374 F.3d 475 (7th Cir.2004) .....	17, 20
<i>Shotikare v. United States</i> , 779 A.2d 335 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	15-17
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	33

///

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 127 Wn. App. 125, 110 P.3d 849 (2005).....	24
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994).....	19
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 85 Wn. App. 638, 932 P.2d 669 (1997).....	19
<i>State v. Berhe</i> , 193 Wn.2d 647, 444 P.3d 1172 (2019).....	13
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 182 Wn. App. 106, 327 P.3d 1290 (2014).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Coristine</i> , 177 Wn.2d 370, 300 P.3d 400 (2013).....	22
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	26
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012).....	27
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Earl</i> , 142 Wn. App. 768, 177 P.3d 132 (2008).....	14, 19
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005).....	18-20
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	29-30
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	26

<i>State v. Fisher,</i> 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	31
<i>State v. Fleming,</i> 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	30-32
<i>State v. Fry,</i> 153 Wn. App. 235, 220 P.3d 1245 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Gaines,</i> 194 Wn. App. 892, 380 P.3d 540 (2016).....	21
<i>State v. Grayson,</i> 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Greiff,</i> 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	33
<i>State v. Hughes,</i> 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	13
<i>State v. Ish,</i> 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010).....	28
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 137 Wn. App. 862, 155 P.3d 183 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Jorden,</i> 103 Wn. App. 221, 11 P.3d 866 (2000).....	18
<i>State v. Kalebaugh,</i> 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	29
<i>State v. Kilburn,</i> 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004).....	14
<i>State v. Kintz,</i> 169 Wn.2d 537, 238 P.3d 470 (2010).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Klimes,</i> 117 Wn. App. 758, 73 P.3d 416 (2003).....	24, 25

<i>State v. Lawler</i> , 194 Wn. App. 275, 374 P.3d 278 (2016).....	18
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125, 127 (2014).....	30
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	22
<i>State v. Mail</i> , 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993).....	32
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 90 Wn. App. 720, 954 P.2d 925 (1998).....	25
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Pete</i> , 152 Wn.2d 546, 98 P.3d 803 (2004).....	13
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 169 Wn. App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016).....	23
<i>State v. Rinkes</i> , 70 Wn.2d 854, 425 P.2d 658 (1967).....	27
<i>State v. Suarez-Bravo</i> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994).....	31
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	26
<i>State v. Tigano</i> , 63 Wn. App. 336, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991).....	13

///

<i>State v. Vassar</i> , 188 Wn. App. 251, 352 P.3d 856 (2015).....	27
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	34
<i>State v. Whalon</i> , 1 Wn. App. 785, 464 P.2d 730 (1970).....	34
<i>State v. Woodlyn</i> , 188 Wn.2d 157, 392 P.3d 1062, 1066 (2017).....	23
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 47 S.Ct. 437, 71 L.Ed. 749 (1927).....	21
<i>United States v. Beard</i> , 161 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir.1998) .....	15-16
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir.2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 990, 125 S.Ct. 1878, 161 L.Ed.2d 751 (2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir.1997).....	15

**Court Rules and Statutes**

CrR 6.4.....	18
RCW 2.36.110 .....	18, 19
RCW 9.94A.535.....	11, 33
RCW 9A.52.020.....	23

///

///

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	13, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	26
Wash. Const. art. I, § 21.....	23
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	13, 26
